

October 30, 2018

To,
Listing Department,
BSE Limited,
Phiroze Jeejeebhoy Tower,
Dalal Street, Mumbai- 400 001.
Security Code:- **539207**
ISIN:- **INE122R01018**

To,
The Listing Department,
National Stock Exchange of India Limited
5th Floor, "Exchange Plaza", Bandra-Kurla
Complex," Bandra (East), Mumbai-400 051.
Security ID:- **MANPASAND**
ISIN:- **INE122R01018**

Dear Sir/Madam,

Sub.- Outcome of Board Meeting dated October 30, 2018.

Reference to the subject mentioned above and in continuation to our previous letter dated October 24, 2018 this is to inform you that the Meeting of Board of Directors of the Company was commenced at 11.30 a.m. and concluded at 04.15 p.m., today and has inter alia considered the following business:

- Adoption of Un-Audited Financial Results along with Limited Review Report for the Quarter and Half year ended on September 30, 2018. The Copy of said Un-Audited Financial Results along with Limited Review Report is attached.

You are requested to take note of the same.

Thanking you,

For Manpasand Beverages Limited



Bhavesh Jingar
Company Secretary & Compliance officer
Mem. No. A28011



Encl:

Un-audited Financial Result along with Limited Review Report.



**MANPASAND
BEVERAGES LTD.**

STATEMENT OF UNAUDITED FINANCIAL RESULTS FOR THE QUARTER AND HALF YEAR ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2018

[Rs. in Lakhs]

Sr. No.	Particulars	Quarter Ended			Half Year Ended		Year Ended
		30-Sep-18 (Unaudited)	30-Jun-18 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-17 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-18 (Unaudited)	30-Sep-17 (Unaudited)	31-Mar-18 (Audited)
1	Revenue						
	(a) Revenue from Operations	17,424.13	33,463.58	12,581.67	50,887.71	42,727.88	95,517.47
	(b) Other Income	367.82	543.39	644.93	911.21	1,628.91	2,978.01
	Total Revenue	17,791.95	34,006.97	13,226.60	51,798.92	44,356.79	98,495.48
2	Expenses						
	a) Cost of materials consumed	9,433.87	20,842.98	7,731.45	30,276.85	26,171.49	60,315.09
	b) Purchase of stock-in-trade	383.57	407.62	-	791.19	-	484.03
	c) Change in inventories of finished goods, work-in-progress and stock-in-trade	1,212.73	(933.85)	(1.20)	278.88	273.92	(2,380.91)
	d) Excise duty	-	-	-	-	667.87	667.87
	e) Employee benefits expense	711.36	728.37	620.01	1,439.73	1,315.28	2,723.96
	f) Finance costs	286.25	240.92	89.17	527.17	132.01	292.08
	g) Depreciation and amortisation expense	2,185.07	2,850.81	1,692.20	5,035.88	4,058.49	8,660.76
	h) Other expenses	2,833.88	5,613.42	2,078.18	8,447.30	6,512.22	15,942.29
	Total Expenses (a to h)	17,046.73	29,750.27	12,209.81	46,797.00	39,131.28	86,705.17
3	Profit before Exceptional Items and tax (1 - 2)	745.22	4,256.70	1,016.79	5,001.92	5,225.51	11,790.31
4	Exceptional Items	-	-	-	-	-	-
5	Profit before Tax (3-4)	745.22	4,256.70	1,016.79	5,001.92	5,225.51	11,790.31
6	Tax Expenses / (benefits)	(97.09)	618.85	121.79	521.76	739.93	1,790.62
	Current Tax	180.00	900.00	277.01	1,080.00	1,208.21	2,551.21
	MAT credit entitlement	(60.00)	(300.00)	(105.25)	(360.00)	(570.85)	(826.00)
	Deferred Tax / (benefit)	(217.09)	18.85	(49.97)	(198.24)	102.57	65.41
7	Net Profit from Ordinary Activities after Tax (5 - 6)	842.31	3,637.85	895.00	4,480.16	4,485.58	9,999.69
8	Other Comprehensive Income (After Tax)	(6.17)	5.38	(8.84)	(0.79)	(17.68)	20.07
	a) Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss	(8.81)	7.68	(13.52)	(1.13)	(27.04)	30.70
	b) Income tax effect on above	2.64	(2.30)	4.68	0.34	9.36	(10.63)
	c) Items that will be reclassified to profit or loss	-	-	-	-	-	-
	d) Income tax effect on above	-	-	-	-	-	-
9	Total Comprehensive income (7+8)	836.14	3,643.23	886.16	4,479.37	4,467.90	10,019.76
10	Paid-up equity share capital (Face Value per share Rs.10/-)	11,446.24	11,446.24	11,443.24	11,446.24	11,443.24	11,446.24
11	Earning Per Share: (of Rs.10/-each) (For the period - not annualised)						
	a) Basic	0.74	3.18	0.78	3.91	3.92	8.74
	b) Diluted	0.74	3.18	0.78	3.91	3.92	8.74

Notes :

- The above results have been reviewed by the Audit Committee and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company at their meeting held on October 30, 2018.
- The financial results are prepared in accordance with the Indian Accounting Standards (IND-AS) as prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with Rule 3 of the Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Rules, 2015 and Companies (Indian Accounting Standards) Amendment Rules, 2016.
- Post the applicability of Goods and Service Tax (GST) with effect from July 01, 2017, revenue from operations is disclosed net of GST. Accordingly, the revenue from operations and other expenses for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2018 are not comparable with the previous periods presented in the results.
- The comparative financial results of the Company for the quarter and half year ended September 30, 2017, included in these financial results, have been reviewed by another Firm of Chartered Accountants, being the predecessor auditors, who, vide their reports dated November 14, 2017 expressed an unmodified conclusion on these financial results.
- The Company is in the business of "Fruit Drinks" and hence has only one reportable operating segment as per Ind AS 108 - Operating Segments.
- In view of seasonality of Fruit Drinks business, financial results for the quarter and half year ended on September 30, 2018 are not indicative of full year's performance.
- Corresponding figures of the previous periods / year have been regrouped and / or reclassified to make them comparable wherever necessary.

For and on behalf of Board of Directors

Place: Vadodara
Date: October 30, 2018



Dhirendra Singh
Chairman & Managing Director

Regd. Office : 1768-1774/1, GIDC Estate, Savli Road, Vadodara - 391775. (Gujarat) Ph. No.: 91-2667-290290-291

CIN : L15549GJ2010PLC063283

E-mail : info@manpasand.co.in

www.manpasand.co.in

Other Plants : Vadodara (Gujarat), Varanasi (Uttar Pradesh), Dehradun (Uttara Khand), Ambala (Haryana), Chittor (Andhra Pradesh)

Vaibhav
515700



**MANPASAND
BEVERAGES LTD.**

Manpasand Beverages Limited

Unaudited Balance Sheet as at September 30, 2018.

[Rs. in Lakhs]

PARTICULARS	As at 30-Sep-18	As at 31-Mar-18
ASSETS		
Non-current assets		
(a) Property, plant and equipment	64,905.25	53,429.30
(b) Capital work-in-progress	1,445.83	18,078.97
(c) Intangible assets	40.84	14.22
(d) Intangible assets under development	41.20	-
(e) Financial assets		
(i) Other financial assets	3,897.25	6,196.08
(f) Income tax assets (net)	-	44.38
(g) Deferred tax assets (net)	3,543.14	2,984.55
(h) Other non-current assets	29,564.29	16,696.60
Total Non-current assets	103,437.80	97,444.10
Current assets		
(a) Inventories	10,824.72	9,570.12
(b) Financial assets		
(i) Investments	145.12	4,069.95
(ii) Trade receivables	17,995.46	13,927.09
(iii) Cash and cash equivalents	1,647.93	93.92
(iv) Bank balances other than (iii) above	3,535.09	2,319.31
(v) Loans	6.00	7.87
(vi) Other financial assets	10,717.04	12,353.19
(c) Other current assets	1,551.55	2,785.63
Total current assets	46,422.91	45,127.08
Total Assets	149,860.71	142,571.18
EQUITY AND LIABILITIES		
Equity		
(a) Equity Share capital	11,446.24	11,446.24
(b) Other equity	116,994.89	113,206.86
Total Equity	128,441.13	124,653.10
Liabilities		
Non-current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	39.55	46.38
(b) Provisions	29.65	29.65
Total non-current liabilities	69.20	76.03
Current liabilities		
(a) Financial Liabilities		
(i) Borrowings	13,714.70	9,493.57
(ii) Trade payables	4,903.23	5,060.49
(iii) Other financial liabilities	1,816.31	938.51
(b) Other current liabilities	806.84	1,707.71
(c) Provisions	11.53	3.79
(d) Current Tax Liabilities (net)	97.77	637.98
Total current liabilities	21,350.38	17,842.05
Total Liabilities	21,419.58	17,918.08
Total Equity and Liabilities	149,860.71	142,571.18



Regd. Office : 1768-1774/1, GIDC Estate, Savli Road, Vadodara - 391775. (Gujarat) Ph. No.: 91-2667-290290-291

CIN : L15549GJ2010PLC063283

E-mail : info@manpasand.co.in

www.manpasand.co.in

Other Plants : Vadodara (Gujarat), Varanasi (Uttar Pradesh), Dehradun (Uttara Khand), Ambala (Haryana), Chittor (Andhra Pradesh)

Vaibhava
515700

Independent Auditor's Limited Review Report on Unaudited Quarterly financial results of MANPASAND BEVERAGES LIMITED pursuant to the regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosures Requirements) Regulations, 2015

To
The Board of Directors of
MANPASAND BEVERAGES LIMITED

1. We have reviewed the accompanying Statement of Unaudited Financial Results of **MANPASAND BEVERAGES LIMITED** ("the Company"), for the Quarter and half year ended 30th September 2018 ("the Statement"), being submitted by the Company pursuant to the requirement of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/20 16 dated 5th July 2016.

This Statement which is the responsibility of the Company's Management has been prepared in accordance with the recognition and measurement principles laid down in the Indian Accounting Standard 34 "Interim Financial Reporting" ("Ind AS 34"), prescribed under Section 133 of the Companies Act, 2013 read with relevant rules issued thereunder and other accounting principles generally accepted in India and approved by the Board of Directors of the Company. Our responsibility is to issue a report on the Statement based on our review.

2. We conducted our review of the Statement in accordance with the Standard on Review Engagements (SRE) 2410 'Review of Interim Financial Information Performed by the Independent Auditor of the Entity', issued by the Institute of Chartered Accountants of India. This Standard requires that we plan and perform the review to obtain moderate assurance as to whether the Statement is free of material misstatement. A review is limited primarily to inquiries of Company personnel and analytical procedures applied to financial data and thus provides less assurance than an audit. We have not performed an audit and, accordingly, we do not express an audit opinion.
3. Based on our review conducted as stated above, nothing has come to our attention that causes us to believe that the accompanying Statement, prepared in accordance with the aforesaid Indian Accounting Standards and other accounting principles generally accepted in India, has not disclosed the information required to be disclosed in terms of Regulation 33 of the SEBI (Listing Obligations and Disclosure Requirements) Regulations, 2015, as modified by Circular No. CIR/CFD/FAC/62/2016 dated 5th July, 2016, including the manner in which it is to be disclosed, or that it contains any material misstatement.
4. The comparative financial results of the company for the quarter and half year ended 30th September 2017, included in these financial results, was reviewed by another Firm of Chartered Accountants, being the predecessor auditors, who, vide their report dated 14th November 2017 expressed unmodified conclusion on these financial results. Our conclusion is not modified in respect of this matter.

For Mehra Goel & Co.
Chartered Accountants (FRN: 000517N)

Vaibhav Jain

Vaibhav Jain
Partner
M. No.: 515700

Date: 30th October 2018
Place: Vadodara

Head Office:

505, Chiranjiv Tower, 43,
Nehru Place, New Delhi - 110019
+91- 11 26430349, 26419527

Branch:

201, 2nd floor, Madhava Building,
BKC, Bandra East, Mumbai - 400051.
+91-22-4974-6258

Office:

101, Global Business Square, Bldg. No 32,
Sector 44, Gurgaon - 122003.
+91-124-4786-200